

2009-2010 CSHCN U.S. Virgin Islands Sample
Screener Public Use File

1

The CONTENTS Procedure

Data Set Name	WORK.PUF	Observations	5589
Member Type	DATA	Variables	28
Engine	V9	Indexes	0
Created	Monday, September 24, 2012 10:13:45 AM	Observation Length	120
Last Modified	Monday, September 24, 2012 10:13:45 AM	Deleted Observations	0
Protection		Compressed	NO
Data Set Type		Sorted	NO
Label			
Data Representation	WINDOWS_32		
Encoding	wlatin1 Western (Windows)		

Engine/Host Dependent Information

Data Set Page Size	12288
Number of Data Set Pages	56
First Data Page	1
Max Obs per Page	102
Obs in First Data Page	52
Number of Data Set Repairs	0
Filename	C:\DOCUME~1\nzl2\LOCALS-1\Temp\SAS Temporary Files_TD5904\puf.sas7bdat
Release Created	9.0202MO
Host Created	XP_PRO

Variables in Creation Order

#	Variable	Type	Len	Format	Label
1	IDNUMR	Num	8	NUMVR.	HOUSEHOLD IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
2	IDNUMXR	Num	8	NUMVR.	CHILD IDENTIFICATION NUMBER
3	STATE	Num	8	STATE.	Derived. State of residence
4	AGE	Num	8	AGE.	Derived. Child's age in years at interview
5	SEX	Num	3	SEX.	Sex of the child
6	HISPANIC	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Derived. Indicates whether child is of Hispanic origin/ethnicity (After back coding)
7	RACER	Num	8	RACER.	Derived. Race of target child
8	CSHCN1	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	[Does your child / Do any of your children] currently need or use medicine prescribed by a doctor, other than vitamins?
9	CSHCN1_A	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child needs or uses prescription medications
10	CSHCN1_B	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
11	CSHCN1_C	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child's need for prescription medications has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
12	CSHCN2	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	[Does your child / Do any of your children] need or use more medical care, mental health, or educational services than is usual for most children of the same age?
13	CSHCN2_A	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child needs or uses more medical care, mental health, or educational services
14	CSHCN2_B	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
15	CSHCN2_C	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child's need for medical care, mental health, or education services has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
16	CSHCN3	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	[Is your child / Are any of your children] limited or prevented in any way in [his/ her/their] ability to do the things most children of the same age can do?
17	CSHCN3_A	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child is limited or prevented in ability to do things other children of same age can do
18	CSHCN3_B	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
19	CSHCN3_C	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child's limitation has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
20	CSHCN4	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	[Does your child / Do any of your children] need or get special therapy, such as physical, occupational, or speech therapy?
21	CSHCN4_A	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child needs or gets special therapy, such as physical, occupational, or speech
22	CSHCN4_B	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
23	CSHCN4_C	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child's need for special therapy has lasted or is expected to last 12 months
24	CSHCN5	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	[Does your child / Do any of your children] have any kind of emotional, developmental, or behavioral problem for which [[he/she] needs / they need] treatment or counseling?
25	CSHCN5_A	Num	3	YNDKRFF.	Child needs treatment or counseling for emotional, developmental, or behavioral problem
26	NEEDTYPE	Num	3	NEEDTYPE.	FLAG. Special needs child or non special needs child, based on the screener
27	INTVIEW	Num	3	INTVIEW.	Interview status for this child
28	WEIGHT_S	Num	8	NUMVR.	Adjusted screener weight

2009-2010 CSHCN U.S. Virgin Islands Sample
Screener Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

Derived. State of residence

STATE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
52-VI	5589	100.00	5589	100.00

Derived. Child's age in years at interview

AGE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	234	4.19	234	4.19
1	248	4.44	482	8.62
2	236	4.22	718	12.85
3	289	5.17	1007	18.02
4	284	5.08	1291	23.10
5	289	5.17	1580	28.27
6	291	5.21	1871	33.48
7	317	5.67	2188	39.15
8	327	5.85	2515	45.00
9	353	6.32	2868	51.32
10	342	6.12	3210	57.43
11	324	5.80	3534	63.23
12	344	6.15	3878	69.39
13	337	6.03	4215	75.42
14	317	5.67	4532	81.09
15	355	6.35	4887	87.44
16	361	6.46	5248	93.90
17	341	6.10	5589	100.00

Sex of the child

SEX	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	3	0.05	3	0.05
1 - MALE	2963	53.01	2966	53.07
2 - FEMALE	2617	46.82	5583	99.89
6 - DON'T KNOW	3	0.05	5586	99.95
7 - REFUSED	3	0.05	5589	100.00

Derived. Indicates whether child is of Hispanic origin/ethnicity (After back coding)

HISPANIC	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	82	1.47	82	1.47
0 - NO	4466	79.91	4548	81.37
1 - YES	1016	18.18	5564	99.55
6 - DON'T KNOW	16	0.29	5580	99.84
7 - REFUSED	9	0.16	5589	100.00

Derived. Race of target child

RACER	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
M - MISSING IN ERROR	152	2.72	152	2.72
1-White only	420	7.51	572	10.23
2-Black only	4429	79.24	5001	89.48
3-Other	588	10.52	5589	100.00

2009-2010 CSHCN U.S. Virgin Islands Sample
Screener Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

[Does your child / Do any of your children] currently need or use medicine prescribed by a doctor, other than vitamins?

CSHCN1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0 - NO	5071	90.73	5071	90.73
1 - YES	514	9.20	5585	99.93
6 - DON'T KNOW	3	0.05	5588	99.98
7 - REFUSED	1	0.02	5589	100.00

Child needs or uses prescription medications

CSHCN1_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	5075	90.80	5075	90.80
0 - NO	119	2.13	5194	92.93
1 - YES	391	7.00	5585	99.93
6 - DON'T KNOW	4	0.07	5589	100.00

Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

CSHCN1_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	5198	93.00	5198	93.00
0 - NO	57	1.02	5255	94.02
1 - YES	307	5.49	5562	99.52
6 - DON'T KNOW	27	0.48	5589	100.00

Child's need for prescription medications has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

CSHCN1_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	5466	97.80	5466	97.80
0 - NO	87	1.56	5553	99.36
1 - YES	33	0.59	5586	99.95
6 - DON'T KNOW	3	0.05	5589	100.00

[Does your child / Do any of your children] need or use more medical care, mental health, or educational services than is usual for most children of the same age?

CSHCN2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0 - NO	5353	95.78	5353	95.78
1 - YES	215	3.85	5568	99.62
6 - DON'T KNOW	21	0.38	5589	100.00

Child needs or uses more medical care, mental health, or educational services

CSHCN2_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	5374	96.15	5374	96.15
0 - NO	67	1.20	5441	97.35
1 - YES	141	2.52	5582	99.87
6 - DON'T KNOW	7	0.13	5589	100.00

2009-2010 CSHCN U.S. Virgin Islands Sample
Screener Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

	CSHCN2_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		5448	97.48	5448	97.48
0 - NO		11	0.20	5459	97.67
1 - YES		124	2.22	5583	99.89
6 - DON'T KNOW		6	0.11	5589	100.00

Child's need for medical care, mental health, or education services has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

	CSHCN2_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		5515	98.68	5515	98.68
0 - NO		38	0.68	5553	99.36
1 - YES		31	0.55	5584	99.91
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.09	5589	100.00

[Is your child / Are any of your children] limited or prevented in any way in [his/
her/their] ability to do the things most children of the same age can do?

	CSHCN3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0 - NO		5371	96.10	5371	96.10
1 - YES		200	3.58	5571	99.68
6 - DON'T KNOW		12	0.21	5583	99.89
7 - REFUSED		6	0.11	5589	100.00

Child is limited or prevented in ability to do things other children of same age can do

	CSHCN3_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		5389	96.42	5389	96.42
0 - NO		101	1.81	5490	98.23
1 - YES		94	1.68	5584	99.91
6 - DON'T KNOW		5	0.09	5589	100.00

Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

	CSHCN3_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		5495	98.32	5495	98.32
0 - NO		6	0.11	5501	98.43
1 - YES		86	1.54	5587	99.96
6 - DON'T KNOW		2	0.04	5589	100.00

Child's limitation has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

	CSHCN3_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP		5483	98.10	5483	98.10
0 - NO		48	0.86	5531	98.96
1 - YES		45	0.81	5576	99.77
6 - DON'T KNOW		13	0.23	5589	100.00

2009-2010 CSHCN U.S. Virgin Islands Sample
Screener Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

[Does your child / Do any of your children] need or get special therapy, such as physical, occupational, or speech therapy?

CSHCN4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0 - NO	5438	97.30	5438	97.30
1 - YES	143	2.56	5581	99.86
6 - DON'T KNOW	4	0.07	5585	99.93
7 - REFUSED	4	0.07	5589	100.00

Child needs or gets special therapy, such as physical, occupational, or speech

CSHCN4_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	5446	97.44	5446	97.44
0 - NO	66	1.18	5512	98.62
1 - YES	74	1.32	5586	99.95
6 - DON'T KNOW	3	0.05	5589	100.00

Child's condition has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

CSHCN4_B	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	5515	98.68	5515	98.68
0 - NO	7	0.13	5522	98.80
1 - YES	60	1.07	5582	99.87
6 - DON'T KNOW	7	0.13	5589	100.00

Child's need for special therapy has lasted or is expected to last 12 months

CSHCN4_C	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	5520	98.77	5520	98.77
0 - NO	27	0.48	5547	99.25
1 - YES	35	0.63	5582	99.87
6 - DON'T KNOW	7	0.13	5589	100.00

[Does your child / Do any of your children] have any kind of emotional, developmental, or behavioral problem for which [[he/she] needs / they need] treatment or counseling?

CSHCN5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0 - NO	5439	97.32	5439	97.32
1 - YES	138	2.47	5577	99.79
6 - DON'T KNOW	7	0.13	5584	99.91
7 - REFUSED	5	0.09	5589	100.00

Child needs treatment or counseling for emotional, developmental, or behavioral problem

CSHCN5_A	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
L - LEGITIMATE SKIP	5451	97.53	5451	97.53
0 - NO	22	0.39	5473	97.92
1 - YES	104	1.86	5577	99.79
6 - DON'T KNOW	12	0.21	5589	100.00

FLAG. Special needs child or non special needs child, based on the screener

NEEDTYPE	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 - THIS CHILD IS NOT A SPECIAL NEEDS CHILD	5146	92.07	5146	92.07
2 - THIS CHILD IS A SPECIAL NEEDS CHILD	443	7.93	5589	100.00

2009-2010 CSHCN U.S. Virgin Islands Sample
Screener Public Use File

The FREQ Procedure

Interview status for this child

	INTVIEW	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1 - SPECIAL NEEDS INTERVIEW COMPLETED FOR THIS CHILD		344	6.15	344	6.15
2 - SPECIAL NEEDS INTERVIEW NOT COMPLETED FOR THIS CHILD		5245	93.85	5589	100.00